

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

2015 APR -6 PM 3:15

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY ju  
DEPUTY

NO. 44101-2-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON AT TACOMA

Pierce County Superior Court Cause No. 10-2-11622-8

---

TED SPICE,

Appellant,

vs.

DONNA E. DUBOIS, as Personal Representative of the Estate of DORIS  
E. MATHEWS, deceased

Respondents.

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

Christopher J. Marston, WSBA #44375  
DAVIES PEARSON, P.C.  
920 Fawcett Ave.  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
253-620-1500  
Attorneys for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Washington Cases.....iv

Table of Federal Cases..... vi

Statutes.....vi

Court Rules.....vi

**I. INTRODUCTION**.....1

**II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR**.....1

    a. Assignments of Error.....1

    b. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....2

**III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE**.....2

    A. Mr. Spice and Ms. Doris Mathews Enjoyed a Productive Business Relationship.....2

    B. Mr. Spice Properly Files Creditor’s Claim in the Probate of the Estate of Doris Mathews.....7

    C. The Estate Answers Complaint with 25 Counterclaims and 16 Affirmative Defenses.....8

    D. The Estate Engaged in Excessive Motions Practice, Wasted Court Time, and Lacked the Experience Required for this type of Litigation.....8

    E. Mr. Spice Prevailed on 24 Counterclaims and Obtained Property on the Quiet Title Action.....10

    F. The Trial Court Finds No Contract Entitling Either Party to Attorney Fees Based Upon an Inference.....11

    G. The Trial Court Found all the Elements Necessary for Contempt by Clear, Cogent, and Convincing Evidence Against Respondent’s Attorney.....11

    H. The Trial Court Denied Mr. Spice’s Reasonable Attorney Fees.....12

    I. The Trial Court Denied Mr. Spice’s Request for JNOV and New Trial.....13

**IV. ARGUMENT**.....13

<b>1. The Trial Court Improperly Denied an Award of Attorney Fees to Mr. Spice...</b>	<b>13</b>
A. <u>The Standard of Review on a Trial Court’s Decision to Award Attorney Fees...</u>	13
B. <u>The Promissory Note and Plexus Operating Agreement Authorize Attorney Fees.....</u>	14
C. <u>The Trial Court Erred in Determining that the Attorney’s Fees Provisions Void, when It Determined the Promissory Note and Operating Agreement Invalid.....</u>	16
D. <u>Mr. Spice Defended Against 24 Counterclaims, 16 Affirmative Defenses, and Received Property.....</u>	17
E. <u>Mr. Spice Substantially Prevailed Because the Majority of Litigation Focused on the Failed Counterclaims.....</u>	19
i. <i>The Estate Presented Insufficient Evidence Supporting Claims for Conversion.....</i>	21
ii. <i>The Estate Failed to Produce Sufficient Evidence for Fraud Claims.....</i>	21
iii. <i>The Estate Failed to Prove Negligent Misrepresentation Claim.....</i>	22
iv. <i>The Estate Proved Neither Breach of Contract Nor Rescission of Contract.....</i>	23
v. <i>The Promissory Note and Plexus Agreement Contained No Unconscionable Provisions.....</i>	24
vi. <i>The Jury Found No Negligence in Mr. Spice’s Business Dealings.....</i>	24
vii. <i>The Estate Failed to Produce Sufficient Evidence of Disregard and Dissolution of Corporation.....</i>	26
viii. <i>Mr. Spice Properly Managed Plexus Funds After Ms. Mathews’ Death.....</i>	26
ix. <i>The Estate Could Not Prove Unjust Enrichment.....</i>	27
x. <i>Mr. Spice Exerted No Undue Influence Over Ms. Mathews.....</i>	27
xi. <i>The Trial Court Summarily Dismissed Counterclaim for Wrongful Death....</i>	28
xii. <i>The Affirmative Defenses Lacked Merit.....</i>	29

F. Mr. Spice Incurred Reasonable Attorney Fees Under the Lodestar Method.....31

2. **The Trial Court Improperly Denied Mr. Spice’s Motion for JNOV or a New Trial**.....33

A. The Standard of Review on a Trial Court’s Decision to Deny a Motion for JNOV or a New Trial.....33

B. The Trial Court should have Granted Mr. Spice’s Motion for JNOV.....33

C. The Trial Court should have Granted Mr. Spice’s Motion for a New Trial.....38

3. Attorney Fees on Appeal.....41

V. **CONCLUSION**.....41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>A. Table of Washington Cases</u>	Page
<i>Alpine Indus., Inc. v. Gohl</i> , 30 Wn. App. 750, 637 P.2d 998 (1981), review denied, 97 Wn.2d 1013 (1982).....	23
<i>American Nat'l Fire Ins. Co. v. B&amp; L Trucking &amp; Const. Co.</i> , 82 Wn.App. 646, 669, 920 P.2d 192 (1996).....	14
<i>Atlas Supply, Inc., v. Realm, Inc.</i> 170 Wn.App 234, 238, 287 P.3d 606 (2012)...	34
<i>Bailie Commc'ns, Ltd. v. Trend Bus. Sys., Inc.</i> , 61 Wn.App. 151, 160, 810 P.2d 12 (1991).....	27
<i>Baertschi v. Jordan</i> , 68 Wn.2d 478, 483, 413 P.2d 657 (1966).....	22
<i>Bishop of Victoria, Corp. v. Corporate Bus. Park</i> , 138 Wn.App. 443, 158 P.3d 1183 (2007).....	27
<i>Bowers v. Transamerica Title Insurance</i> , 100 Wn.2d 581, 597, 675 P.2d 193 (1983).....	31
<i>Consulting Overseas Mgmt., Ltd. v. Shtikel</i> , 105 Wn.App. 80, 84, 18 P.3d 1144 (2001).....	21
<i>Cornish College of the Arts v. 1000 Virginia Ltd. P'ship</i> , 158 Wn.App 203, 231, 242 P.3d 1 (2010), review denied, 171 Wn.2d 1014, 249 (2011).....	18
<i>Crest Inc. v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 128 Wn.App. 760, 113 P.3d 349 (2005).....	20
<i>Culinary Workers v. Gateway Cafe, Inc.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 353, 366, 588 P.2d 1334 (1979).....	26
<i>Daniels v. Ward</i> , 35 Wn.App. 697, 706, 669 P.2d 495 (1983).....	37
<i>Durand v. HIMC Corp.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 818, 214 P.3d 189 (2009).....	25
<i>Eagle Point Cond. Owners Ass'n v. Coy</i> , Wn. App. 697, 9 P.3d. 898 (2000).....	14
<i>Ethridge v. Hwang</i> , 105 Wn.App 447, 460, 20 P.3d 958 (2001).....	13
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 674, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	28
<i>Golle v. State Bank of Wilson Creek</i> , 52 Wash. 437, 100 P. 984 (1909).....	36
<i>Guijosa v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 907, 32 P.3d 250 (2001).....	34

*Haberman v. Wash. Public Power Supply Sys.*, 109 Wn.2d 107, 165, 744 P.2d 1032 (1987).....22

*Herzog Aluminum, Inc. v. Gen. Am. Window Corp.*, 39 Wn.App. 188, 196-97, 692 P.2d 867 (1984).....16

*Hojem v. Kelly*, 93 Wn.2d 143, 606 P.2d 275 (1980).....39

*Hizey v. Carpenter*, 119 Wn.2d 251, 830 P.2d 646 (1992).....33

*In re Estate of Mitchell*, 41 Wn.2d 326, 249 P.2d 385 (1952).....28

*In re Spokane Concrete Prods., Inc.*, 126 Wn.2d 269, 279, 892 P.2d 98 (1995)..25

*J. I. Case Credit Corp. v. Stark*, 64 Wn.2d 470, 392 P.2d 215 (1964).....26

*Kirkpatrick v. Cheff*, 118 Wn.App. 772, 780, 76 P.3d 1211 (2003) .....39

*Labriola v. Pollard Group, Inc.*, 152 Wn.2d 828, 100 P.3 791 (2004).....15

*Larson v. Union Inv. & Loan Co.*, 168 Wn. 5, 10 P.2d 557 (1932).....23

*Lawyers Title Ins. Corp. v. Baik*, 147 Wn.2d 536, 545, 55 P.3d 619 (2002).....23

*Lamphiear v. Skagit Corp.*, 6 Wn. App. 350, 493 P.2d 10187 (1972).....34

*Mahler v. Szucs*, 135 Wn.2d 398, 435, 957 P.2d 632 (1998).....32

*Marassi v. Lau*, 71 Wn.App. 912, 916, 859 P.2d 605 (1993).....18, 20, 39

*McInerney v. Beck*, 10 Wash. 515, 39 P. 130 (1895).....37

*Morgan v. Burks*, 93 Wn.2d 580, 611 P.2d 751 (1980).....26, 30

*Mt. Hood Beverage Co. v. Constellation Brands, Inc.*, 149 Wn.2d 98, 121-122, 63 P.3d 779 (2003).....16, 17

*Newport Yacht Bain Ass'n of Condominium Owners v. Northwest Inc.*, 168 Wn. App 86, 98, 285 P.3d 70 (2012).....18, 21

*Olin v. Goehler*, 39 Wn.App. 688, 693, 694 P.2d 1129, review denied, 103 Wn.2d 1036 (1985).....21

*Pacific Cascade Corp. v. Nimmer*, 25 Wn.App. 552, 555-56, 608 P.2d 266, review denied, 93 Wn.2d 1030 (1980).....23

*Palmer v. Jensen*, 132 Wn.2d 193, 937 P.2d 597 (1997).....38

*Parrilla v. King County*, 138 Wn. App. 427, 436, 157 P.3d 879 (2007).....28

*Pleuss v. City of Seattle, et al.*, 8 Wn.App. 133, 137, 504 P.2d 1191 (1972).....28

*Richter v. Trimberger*, 50 Wn.App 780, 784, 750 P.2d 1279 (1988).....18

*Sardam v. Morford*, 51 Wn. App. 697, 9 P.3d 898 (2000).....14

<i>Scott v. Trans-Sys, Inc.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 701, 709, 64 P.3d 1 (2003).....	25
<i>Silverdale Hotel Assocs. v. Lomas &amp; Nettleton Co.</i> , 36 Wn.App 762, 773-74, 677 P.2d 773 (1984).....	18
<i>Singleton v. Frost</i> , 108 Wn.2d 723, 729, 742 P.2d 1224 (1987).....	16, 31, 37
<i>Sommer v. Dept. of Social &amp; Health Services</i> , 104 Wn. App. 160, 15 P.3d 664 (2001).....	33, 40
<i>Stiley v. Block</i> , 130 Wn.2d 486, 505, 925 P.2d 194 (1996).....	22
<i>Stryken v. Panell</i> , 66 Wn.App. 566, 572-73, 832 P.2d 890 (1992).....	16
<i>Torgerson v. One Lincoln Tower, LLC</i> , 166 Wn.2d. 510, 210 P.3d 318 (2009)...	24
<i>Tradewell Group, Inc. v. Mavis</i> , 71 Wn.App 120, 126, 857 P.2d 1053 (1993)....	14
<i>Transpac Development, Inc., v. Oh</i> , 132 Wn.App. 212, 130 P.3d 892 (2006).....	20
<i>Wachovia SBA Lending, Inc. v. Kraft</i> , 165 Wn.2d 481, 200 P.3d 683 (2009)....	18
<i>Wallace v. Kuehner</i> , 111 Wn.App. 809, 46 P.3d 823 (2002).....	16
<i>Warren v. Hart</i> , 71 Wn.2d 512, 429 P.2d 873 (1967).....	40
<i>W. G. Platts, Inc. v. Platts</i> , 49 Wn.2d 203, 298 P.2d 1107 (1956).....	26
<i>Wright v. Engum</i> , 124 Wn.2d 343, 878 P.2d 1198 (1994).....	33
<i>Yakima County (W.Valley) Fire Prot. Dist. No. 12 v. City of Yakima</i> , 122 Wn.2d. 371, 391, 858 P.2d 245 (1993).....	24
<i>Yuan v. Chow</i> , 96 Wn.App. 909, 915-18, 982 P.2d 647 (1999).....	16
<i>Zuver v. Airtouch Comm's, Inc.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 293, 103 P.3d 753 (2004).....	24, 28

B. Table of Federal Cases

Page

<i>Lindy Bros Builders, Inc. v. American Radiator &amp; Standard Sanitary Corp.</i> 487 F.2d161 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1973).....	31
--	----

C. Statutes

Page

RCW 4.84.330.....	15, 17, 19, 41
RCW 11.40.100.....	19
RCW 25.15.155.....	25, 26

D. Court Rules

Page

CR 13(a).....	34
CR 59.....	39, 41

RAP 18.1.....	39
E. <u>Secondary Sources</u>	
Restatement of Contracts § 497 (1932).....	31
